

**IN THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

ADVANZEON SOLUTIONS, INC. f/k/a
COMPREHENSIVE BEHAVIORAL CARE, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA *ex. rel.* FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
FINANCIAL SERVICES, as the receiver of Universal Health Care
Insurance Company, Inc., a Florida corporation, and
Universal Health Care, Inc., a Florida corporation,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Second
Judicial Circuit in and for Leon County, Florida
L.T. Nos. 13-CA-358 & 13-CA-375 (consolidated), Hon. Terry P. Lewis

INITIAL BRIEF OF ADVANZEON SOLUTIONS, INC.

Thomas A. Burns (FBN 12535)
Arda Goker (FBN 1004378)
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350 T
(813) 642-6350 F
tburns@burnslawpa.com
agoker@burnslawpa.com

*Appellate counsel for Advanzeon
Solutions, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
<i>Nature of the case</i>	1
<i>Course of the proceedings</i>	3
<i>Disposition in the lower tribunal</i>	3
A. Advanzeon’s business model	3
B. The Universal contracts	5
1. Duration	5
2. Regulatory requirements	6
3. ASO fees	7
C. The termination letter	7
D. Advanzeon’s claims and objections	7
E. The December 11, 2017 objections hearing	7
F. The April 4, 2018 objections hearing	11
1. The stipulations	11
2. The witnesses	12
3. The administrative-fees-first testimony	13
4. The tail period testimony	13
5. The extended tail period testimony	16
6. The calculation testimony	17

G.	The order on Advanzeon’s objections	18
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
	ARGUMENT	20
I.	Issue: Did the trial court err and abuse its discretion when it denied Advanzeon unpaid tail and extended tail administrative fees?.....	20
	<i>Standard of review</i>	21
	<i>Merits</i>	21
A.	The trial court misinterpreted the contracts to not include a tail or extended tail	21
1.	The contracts included a tail.....	21
a.	The trial court should have interpreted the word “terminate” in light of trade custom and usage	22
b.	The trial court should have accepted Advanzeon’s tail period testimony.....	27
c.	The tail concept made a harmonious reading of the contracts possible	29
2.	The contracts included an extended tail	32
3.	Advanzeon’s administrative fees calculation was reliable	34
B.	The trial court erred when it misapplied an unstated version of the judicial estoppel doctrine to deny Advanzeon tail and extended tail administrative fees	37
1.	There were no separate proceedings.....	39
2.	Advanzeon never successfully maintained the position that all administrative fees were paid	40

3.	Advanzeon did not take inconsistent positions	41
4.	The objections and affidavits involved questions different from the contract dispute	43
	CONCLUSION	45
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	46
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	46

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Advent Oil & Operating Inc. v. S & E Enters. LLC</i> , 48 So. 3d 70 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	23
<i>Am. Empl’rs’ Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 476 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985).....	29, 32
<i>Anfriany v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co.</i> , 232 So. 3d 425 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017)	21
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Anderson</i> , 756 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000).....	29
<i>Bender v. Fla. Dep’t of Fin. Servs.</i> , 17 So. 3d 770 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	20
<i>Blumberg v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 790 So. 2d 1061 (Fla. 2001).....	38
<i>Brown & Brown, Inc. v. Sch. Bd. of Hamilton County</i> , 97 So. 3d 918 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012)	39
<i>City of Homestead v. Johnson</i> , 760 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 2000).....	29, 32
<i>Daake v. Decks N Such Marine, Inc.</i> , 201 So. 3d 179 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016).....	36
<i>DeLisle v. Crane Co.</i> , 258 So. 3d 1219 (Fla. 2018).....	35
<i>Dillow v. State</i> , 884 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	43
<i>Excelsior Ins. Co. v. Ponom Park Bar & Package Store</i> , 369 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 1979).....	29
<i>First Prof’ls Ins. Co., Inc. v. McKinney</i> , 973 So. 2d 510 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007).....	26

<i>Fla. Dep’t of Trans. v. Juliano</i> , 801 So. 2d 101 (Fla. 2001)	44
<i>Fleming v. Swisher Int’l, Inc./Broadspire Kemper Ins. Grp.</i> , 120 So. 3d 160 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	38, 39, 40, 42
<i>Fred S. Conrad Const. Co. v. Exch. Bank of St. Augustine</i> , 178 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1st DCA 1965)	22
<i>Frigaliment Importing Co. v. B.N.S. Int’l Sales Corp.</i> , 190 F. Supp. 116 (S.D.N.Y. 1960)	23
<i>Gamble v. Mills</i> , 483 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	22
<i>Gold Coast Media, Inc. v. Meltzer</i> , 751 So. 2d 645 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	22
<i>Golf Scoring Sys. Unlimited, Inc. v. Remedio</i> , 877 So. 2d 827 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	22
<i>GEICO v. Macedo</i> , 228 So. 3d 1111 (Fla. 2017)	24
<i>Gulf Ins. Co. v. Dolan, Fertig & Curtis</i> , 433 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1983)	24, 26
<i>Imagine Ins. Co., Ltd. v. Fla. Dep’t of Fin. Servs.</i> , 999 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008)	21
<i>In re Standard Jury Instructions—Contracts and Business Cases</i> , 116 So. 3d 284 (Fla. 2013)	22, 23
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	20
<i>M.P.W. v. State</i> , 702 So. 2d 591 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	43
<i>Nat’l Merch. Co., Inc. v. United Serv. Auto. Ass’n</i> , 400 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	22

<i>NCP Lake Power, Inc. v. Fla. Power Corp.</i> , 781 So. 2d 531 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	23
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	38, 39
<i>Ramsey v. Jonassen</i> , 737 So. 2d 1114 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	42
<i>Republic Nat’l Bank of Miami, N.A. v. Roca</i> , 534 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	43
<i>Se. Banks Trust Co., N.A. v. Higginbotham Chevrolet-Oldsmobile, Inc.</i> , 445 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	23
<i>St. Lucie County Bank & Trust Co. v. Aylin</i> , 114 So. 438 (Fla. 1927)	22
<i>State v. Fernandez</i> , 526 So. 2d 192 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	27, 32
<i>Taylor v. Taylor</i> , 1 So. 3d 348 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	1
<i>Underwood v. Underwood</i> , 64 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 1953)	22
<i>United States v. Browne</i> , 505 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Van v. Schmidt</i> , 122 So. 3d 243 (Fla. 2013)	20

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
§ 90.702, <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	35
§ 631.021, <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	20
§ 641.3155, <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	4, 6, 30

<u>Regulations</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
42 C.F.R. § 422.505.....	5
42 C.F.R. § 422.520.....	4, 6
42 C.F.R. § 447.45.....	4, 6
42 C.F.R. § 447.46.....	4

<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014).....	26
E. ALLEN FARNSWORTH, CONTRACTS (3d ed. 1999).....	23, 24
JOHN A. APPLEMAN, INSURANCE LAW AND PRACTICE (Berdal ed. 1979)	24, 25
Mason Ladd, <i>Expert Testimony</i> , 5 VAND. L. REV. 414 (1952).....	35
WILLIAM SHAKESPEARE, HAMLET	28
